
gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0663 0.1325 0.1987 0.2649
ppb

0.0000 0.0663 0.1325 0.1987 0.2649
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

0.8299 0.9149 1.0000 1.1025 1.2050
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_EOH



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.112 0.496 0.879 1.263 1.646
ppb

0.112 0.496 0.879 1.263 1.646
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.9428 0.9714 1.0000 1.0303 1.0606
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MOH



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0457 0.0914 0.1371 0.1828
ppb

0.0000 0.0457 0.0914 0.1371 0.1828
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 5

0.405 0.702 1.000 1.736 2.471
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOP



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.0000 0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

1 0 1
ppb 1e 6

0.474 0.737 1.000 1.554 2.109
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPA



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0 2 4 6
ppb 1e 6

0 2 4 6
ppb 1e 6

6 0 6
ppb 1e 7

5 0 5
ppb 1e 10

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPO



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 5

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 5

4 0 4
ppb 1e 6

2 0 2
ppb 1e 8

0.279 0.639 1.000 2.295 3.590
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_LIMO



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0002 0.0751 0.1501 0.2251 0.3001
ppb

0.0002 0.0751 0.1501 0.2251 0.3001
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

0.9476 0.9738 1.0000 1.0277 1.0553
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALK4



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.95772 0.97886 1.00000 1.02207 1.04415
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BENZ



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

1823.20 1847.71 1872.22 1896.73 1921.24
ppb

1823.20 1847.71 1872.22 1896.73 1921.24
ppb

0.2563 0.1282 0.0000 0.1282 0.2563
ppb

0.0994 0.0497 0.0000 0.0497 0.0994
ppb

0.9999882 1.0000000 1.0000118
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH4



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0053 0.0929 0.1804 0.2679 0.3555
ppb

0.0053 0.0929 0.1804 0.2679 0.3555
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

0.97320 0.98660 1.00000 1.01377 1.02753
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H2



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0753 0.1505 0.2258 0.3011
ppb

0.0000 0.0753 0.1505 0.2258 0.3011
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

0.7945 0.8972 1.0000 1.1293 1.2587
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H4



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0977 0.3108 0.5239 0.7370 0.9501
ppb

0.0977 0.3108 0.5239 0.7370 0.9501
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.995451 0.997726 1.000000 1.002285 1.004570
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H6



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0012 0.1275 0.2538 0.3801 0.5064
ppb

0.0012 0.1275 0.2538 0.3801 0.5064
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

0.96941 0.98471 1.00000 1.01578 1.03156
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C3H8



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 5

0.7691 0.8845 1.0000 1.1501 1.3003
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PRPE



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.003 0.006 0.009
ppb

0.003 0.006 0.009
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

0.8626 0.9313 1.0000 1.0797 1.1593
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TOLU



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.9 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0005 0.0010 0.0015
ppb

0.0005 0.0010 0.0015
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 5

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

0.7654 0.8827 1.0000 1.1532 1.3065
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_XYLE
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